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Dear reader

Vanguard was founded in the United States in 1975 on a simple but revolutionary idea:
that an investment company should manage its funds solely in the interests of its clients.
We have stood for low-cost, uncomplicated investing ever since.

Our unique mutual ownership structure in the US, where we are owned by our clients,
means our interests are aligned with those of our investors globally. Our structure
underpins our core purpose, which is to take a stand for all investors, treat them fairly and
give them the best chance for investment success.

Over the decades, Vanguard has grown to become one of the world’s largest investment
management companies, with a presence in Australia, Europe, Asia and the Americas.

Today, Vanguard is trusted by over 30 million investors globally, with more than USD 8.1
trillion in assets under management (as at 31 July 2021).

This document is designed to enable you to quickly and easily track the performance of
various global portfolio allocations and discuss them with your clients. We hope it makes
your work easier!

Your Vanguard Team
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All years
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Return spectrum of global, market capitalisation-weighted portfolios
1901-2020

Best, worst and average returns of numerous portfolio combinations of equities and bonds from 1901 to 2020
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Annual return
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and thereafter by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.



Return spectrum of global, market capitalisation-weighted portfolios
1901-2020

Best, worst and average returns of numerous portfolio combinations of equities and bonds from 1901 to 2020
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Annual return
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-16.1%
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and thereafter by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.



Return spectrum of global, market capitalisation-weighted portfolios
1901-2020

Best, worst and average returns of numerous portfolio combinations of equities and bonds from 1901 to 2020

Equities

40%

30%
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Annual return

-5.3%

-10%

-20%

-30%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and thereafter by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.



Return spectrum of global, market capitalisation-weighted portfolios
1901-2020

Best, worst and average returns of numerous portfolio combinations of equities and bonds from 1901 to 2020

Equities
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20%

16.5%
15%
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6.5%
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Annual return

Average

0%

-2.2%

-5%

-10%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and thereafter by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.



Return spectrum of global, market capitalisation-weighted portfolios
1901-2020

Best, worst and average returns of numerous portfolio combinations of equities and bonds from 1901 to 2020

Equities

25%
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15.1%

15%

10%

6.1%
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Annual return

1.5% Average

0%

-5%

-10%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and thereafter by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.



Performance at a glance

Returns of portfolio combinations of equities and bonds from 1901 to 2020

1,000,000
e Performance of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 100% bonds
e Performance of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 20% equities and 80% bonds
e Performance of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 40% equities and 80% bonds
Performance of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 60% equities and 40% bonds Q 437,413
== Performance of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 80% equities and 20% bonds () 262,726
e Performance of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 100% equities (140,389
100,000
67,108
28,778

11,079
10,000 A\~ O

1,000 T

Invested assets in euros (formerly DM)

0
1901 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and thereafter by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns

are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Performance at a glance

How an investment of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 100% bonds would have performed since 1901

100,000

11,079

10,000 8172 O

5,958

1,549

1,000

Invested assets in euros (formerly DM)

100 Cr

0

1901 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns

are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Return triangle by entry and exit years

Annual return between 1970 and 2019 of an investment in 100% bonds
by individual purchase and sale year
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Sold in the year...

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.
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Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns

are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.

As at December 2020.
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Bought in the year...



Return distribution by calendar years

Positive and negative return years of an investment in 100% bonds since 1901
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.

The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.

As at December 2020.
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Performance at a glance

How an investment of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 20% equities and 80% bonds would have performed since 1901
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns

are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Yield triangle by entry and exit years

Annual return between 1970 and 2019 of an investment in 20% equities and 80% bonds
by individual purchase and sale year TR 2orc

17% 41% 4.3% 2017

24% 0.3% 3.5% 3.8% 2016

41% 32% 1.6% 3.6% 3.8% 2015
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22.5%12.6% 6.0% 9.5% 9.4%12.5% 8.7% 9.6%10.2% 11.7% 11.4%12.0% 11.4%10.9%10.2% 9.9% 9.7% 9.6% 9.2% 8.9% 8.3% 8.3% 81% 8.1% 7.9% 8.0% 7.8% 7.7% 7.5% 7.2% 73% 7.2%NREH
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Sold in the year...

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Return distribution by calendar years

Positive and negative return years of an investment in 20% equities and 80% bonds since 1901
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.

As at December 2020.
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Performance at a glance

How an investment of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 40% equities and 60% bonds would have performed since 1901

100,000
67,108

36,417
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10,000

1,000

Invested assets in euros (formerly DM)

0
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Return triangle by entry and exit years

Annual return between 1970 and 2019 of an investment in 40% equities and 60% bonds
by individual purchase and sale year

2019
2018
2017
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2015
2014
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2009
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8.9% 8.0% 6.5% 6.6% 92% 6.9% 7.6% 8.5% 10.0%10.0%11.1% 10.4% 9.7% 8.7% 8.6% 8.4% 8.6% 8.4% 81% 7.1% 7.4% 7.5% 7.3% 7.4% 7.4% 7.6% 7.5% 7.4% 73% 7.0% 7.2% 7.2% MEES

6% 63% 83% 7.7% 65% 6.6% 89% 6.8% 7.5% 83% 9.7% 9.8%10.8%10.2% 9.5% 8.5% 8.4% 83% 85% 83% 8.0% 71% 7.4% 7.5% 73% 7.4% 7.4% 7.5% 74% 7.4% 73% 7.0% 7.2% 7.1% NEEA

22.4%14.1% 1.b% 7.4% 11.0%10.0% 6.7% 8.3% 82% 10.2% 8.2% 8.7% 9.3% 10.6%10.6%11.4% 10.9%10.2% 9.2% 9.1% 8.9% 9.1% 8.9% 8.6% 7.7% 7.9% 8.0% 7.8% 7.8% 7.9% 8.0% 7.9% 7.8% 7.7% 7.4% 7.6% 7.5% WELE]

25.7% 24.0%17.9% 14.8%10.8%13.3% 12.1% 8.9% 10.1% 9.8% 11.5% 9.5% 9.9% 10.4%11.5% 11.5% 12.2% 11.6% 11.0% 10.0% 9.8% 9.7% 9.8% 9.5% 9.2% 8.3% 8.5% 8.6% 8.4% 8.4% 8.4% 85% 8.4% 8.3% 82% 7.9% 8.1% 8.0% MELYA
23.5%24.6%23.8%19.2% 16.5% 12.8% 14.7% 13.5% 10.5%11.4% 11.0% 12.5% 10.5%10.8%11.2% 12.2% 12.1% 12.8% 12.2% 11.6% 10.6%10.4%10.2%10.3%10.0% 9.7% 8.8% 9.0% 9.1% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.9% 8.8% 8.7% 8.6% 8.3% 8.4% 8.3% MELL:il

9.5% 16.3% 19.3% 20.1%17.2% 15.3% 12.4% 14.0%13.0%10.4%11.2% 10.9%12.3% 10.5%10.7%11.1% 12.1% 12.0%12.7% 12.1% 11.5% 10.6%10.4%10.2%10.3%10.0% 9.7% 8.9% 9.0% 9.1% 8.9% 8.9% 8.9% 9.0% 8.8% 8.7% 8.6% 83% 8.5% 8.4% ELIY]

27.6%18.2% 20.0%21.4% 21.6% 18.9%17.0% 14.2% 15.5% 14.4% 11.8% 12.5% 12.1% 13.3% 11.5% 11.7% 12.0%12.9% 12.8% 13.4% 12.8% 12.1% 11.2% 11.1% 10.8%10.9%10.6%10.3% 9.5% 9.6% 9.6% 9.4% 9.4% 9.4% 9.4% 9.3% 9.2% 9.1% 8.8% 8.9% 8.8% EIs]

RNV 12.4% 11.4% 14.3% 16.5% 17.5% 15.8% 14.6% 12.4% 13.7% 12.9% 10.7%11.4% 11.1% 12.3% 10.7%10.9%11.3% 12.1% 12.0%12.6% 12.1% 11.5% 10.7%10.5%10.4%10.4%10.2% 9.9% 9.1% 9.2% 93% 91% 91% 9.0% 9.1% 9.0% 8.9% 8.8% 8.5% 8.7% 8.6% MEU]
BORYEORYV! 7.8% 8.2% 11.1% 13.4% 14.7% 13.6% 12.7% 11.0% 12.3% 11.7% 9.8% 10.5%10.3% 11.4% 10.0%10.2%10.6%11.4% 11.4% 12.0%11.5% 11.0% 10.2%10.1% 9.9% 10.0% 9.8% 9.5% 8.8% 8.9% 9.0% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 8.7% 85% 83% 8.4% 8.3% Ml
-2.1% -1.4% -1.3%) 6.1% 8.8%11.1% 12.4% 11.7% 1.2% 9.7% 11.0% 10.6% 8.9% 9.6% 9.4% 10.6% 9.3% 9.6% 9.9% 10.7%10.7%11.3% 10.9%10.4% 9.7% 9.6% 9.5% 9.6% 9.4% 9.1% 8.4% 8.6% 8.6% 8.4% 8.5% 85% 8.6% 8.5% 8.4% 83% 8.0% 8.2% 8.1% X
(ORI KSR ONA R ORSYHE 5.2% 7.6% 9.7% 11.1% 10.6%10.2% 9.0%10.2% 9.9% 8.3% 9.0% 8.9% 10.0% 8.8% 9.1% 9.5% 10.3%10.3%10.9%10.5%10.1% 9.4% 9.3% 9.2% 93% 9.1% 8.9% 8.2% 8.3% 8.4% 82% 82% 8.2% 8.4% 83% 82% 8.1% 7.8% 8.0% 7.9% WMELE]
27.8%13.6% 8.1% 5.8% XY 8.2% 10.0%11.6% 12.6% 12.1% 11.6% 10.3%11.4% 11.0% 9.4% 10.1% 9.9% 10.9% 9.7% 9.9% 10.2%11.0% 11.0% 11.5% 11.1% 10.7%10.0% 9.9% 9.7% 9.8% 9.6% 9.4% 8.7% 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 8.7% 87% 8.8% 8.7% 8.6% 85% 82% 8.4% 8.3% yA
PR3/ 30y SNV OWE OB NS 6.5% 8.3% 9.5% 9.3% 9.0% 81% 9.2% 9.0% 7.7% 8.3% 83% 9.3% 82% 8.5% 8.9% 9.6% 9.7% 10.2% 9.9% 9.5% 8.9% 8.8% 8.7% 8.9% 87% 85% 7.9% 8.0% 81% 7.9% 8.0% 8.0% 81% 8.0% 7.9% 7.8% 7.6% 7.8% 7.7% WMCE]
VYA -4.8% -3.4% -3.1% -2.8% -2.5% 0.8% 1.8% 5.6% 6.9% 6.8% 68% 61% 7.2% 71% 6.0% 6.7% 6.7% 7.8% 6.9% 7.2% 7.6% 83% 8.4% 9.0% 8.7% 8.4% 7.9% 7.8% 7.8% 7.9% 7.8% 7.6% 7.0% 7.2% 73% 72% 72% 7.2% 7.4% 73% 73% 7.2% 7.0% 71% 7.1% eIy
-4.7% -1.0% -0.6%-0.9%-0.9%-0.9% 1.9% 2.7% 6.0% 72% 72% 7% 6.4% 7.5% 73% 63% 6.9% 7.0% 7.9% 7.0% 7.4% 7.7% 85% 8.5% 9.1% 8.8% 85% 8.0% 7.9% 7.9% 8.0% 7.9% 7.7% 71% 73% 74% 73% 73% 7.3% 74% 74% 73% 7.3% 7.0% 7.2% 7.2% QCZl
Y RUEVA 0.4% -4.4% 1.3% 13% 0.8% 0.6% 0.4% 2.8% 3.4% 75% 74% 73% 67% 7.7% 7.6% 6.5% 71% 7.2% 81% 72% 7.5% 7.9% 8.6% 8.6% 9.2% 8.9% 8.6% 81% 8.0% 8.0% 81% 8.0% 7.8% 72% 7.4% 7.5% 74% 74% 7.4% 7.5% 7.5% 74% 73% 7.1% 7.3% 7.2% WEKY
4.7% QUEKINESE 1.4% -2.6% 1.9% 1.7% 13% 1.0% 0.8% 3.0% 3.5% 6.3% 73% 72% 7.2% 6.5% 7.5% 74% 64% 7.0% 7.0% 7.9% 7.1% 7.4% 7.7% 8.4% 8.5% 9.0% 8.8% 85% 8.0% 7.9% 7.9% 8.0% 7.9% 7.7% 7.2% 7.3% 74% 73% 7.3% 7.4% 7.5% 74% 7.4% 7.3% 71% 7.2% 7.2% WLl

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Sold in the year...

-2.3%

5.8%
52%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.

Bought in the year...



Return distribution by calendar years

Positive and negative return years of an investment in 40% equities and 60% bonds since 1901

Average annual
return since 1901

5.6%

60% Bonds
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below -20% -20%to-10% -10% to -5% -5% to 0% 0% to 5% 5% t010% 10%to15%  15%t020% 20% to 30% above 30%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.

As at December 2020.
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Equities 60 /
Bonds 40
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Performance at a glance

How an investment of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 60% equities and 40% bonds would have performed since 1901

1,000,000

140,389

100,000

10,000

1,000

Invested assets in euros (formerly DM)

100 Om=

1901 1910 1920 1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns

are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Return triangle by entry and exit years

Annual return between 1970 and 2019 of an investment in 60% equities and 40% bonds

. . . 0
by individual purchase and sale year Bl 2
-2.9% KN MWAPA 2017
0.9% MRS NN 2016
WA 3.1% AN RCRY 2015
6.5% 7.0% 6.3%REEFY 7.0% 6.7% ials
14.7%10.5% 9.5% 8.3% 6.0% 8.2% 7.8% [pielk]
12.6%13.7% 11.2%10.3% 9.2% 7.1% 8.8% 8.4% [ieIVi
10.6% 11.6%12.6% 11.1%10.3% 9.4% 7.6% 9.1% 8.7% il
5.7% 8.0% 9.6% 9.0% 87% 82% 6.7% 8.1% 7.9% piexle]
13.6% 7.1% 8.3% 9.3%10.4% 97% 9.4% 8.8% 7.5% 87% 8.4%pie[6}]
17.6% 15.6%10.5%10.5% 10.9% 11.6%10.8%10.4% 9.8% 8.4% 9.4% 9.1% [plelel]
20.2%ER NV IWWS MRS NS 5.0% 6.4% 6.4% 6.5% 6.3% 5.5% 6.6% 6.5%pllleys
0.6% -1.9% 1.8% 1.6% 31% 4.4%RRes/ WA RN RS NN O VARV 2006
5.0%) -0.2% 2.4% 2.2% 5.5% 5.6% 5.8% 5.7% 5.0% 6.1% 6.0% pie]eR)
VA (ORSZAWAS -0.3% 3.0% 4.7% 4.2% 5.8% 6.6% 6.6% 6.7% 6.6% 5.9% 6.7% 6.7%pleleA
6.1% M.4% 9.2% 7.0%QOCK BRIV WS WASA 51% 5.8% 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 6.5% 5.9% 6.7% 6.6% PLelok]
8.1% 7.1%10.3% 8.9% 21% 4.2%- 4.8%) 6.0% 67% 67% 67% 6.6% 6.0% 6.8% 6.7%[pieleys
-4.3%-0.9% 3.3% 3.6% 3.1%-0.6% 1.5% 2.8% 2.6% 3.3% 4.1% 4.8%FNONZ NV NNV 4.6% BNANAZ 2001

- < -10% -4.4b% -4.3% -1.8% 1.7% 2.2% 2.0% -11% 0.8% 2.0% 1.9% 2.6% 3.4% 42% 43% 4.5% 4.5% 4.1% 49% 4.9% 2000
10% 5% -1.2%-2.8% -3.6% -1.7% 1.7% 1.6% -11% 0.6% 1.7% 17% 23% 3.8% 4.0% 4.2% 4.2% 3.8% 4.6% 1999
- 0T o/ RYRS ANV IR 1.5% 2.8% 3.3%BWNINV 4.6% 1.8% 3.2% 4.0% 3.8% 4.2% 5.4% 5.4% 5.6% 55% 51% 5.8% 1998

-5% - 0% 11.9%21.8%13.6% 8.8%EH 4.2% 4.5%RANWIERVIERYE 2.7% 3.9% 4.6% 4.3% 4.7%) 5.8% 5.8% 5.9% 5.8% 5.4% 6.0% 1997
o o 30.7%21.0%24.7%17.6% 12.9% 7.6% 7.7% 85% 81% 7.L%ERNE 5.7% 6.3% 6.2% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 6.9% 6.4% 7.0% 1996
0% -2% 18.7%24.6%20.2%23.2%17.9% 13.8% 9.1% 9.0% 9.5% 91% 83% 58% 6.6% 7.1% 6.9% 76% 7.5% 75% 7.4% 6.9% 7.5% 1995

29% — 5% 13.5% 16.1%20.8% 18.5% 21.2% 17.1% 13.8% 9.7% 9.5% 9.8% 9.4% 8.7% 63% 7.1% 7.5% 7.3% 7.9% 7.8% 7.8% 7.7% 7.2% 7.7% 1994
. o 7.1% 12.6% 12.4% 15.6%13.0%10.7% 7.4% 7.5% 8.1% 7.9% 7.4% 53% 6.0% 6.4% 63% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 6.9% 6.5% 7.0% 1993
Bl 5% -10% 4% 9.0%10.5% 12.5% 15.9% 15.3% 17.6%15.0% 12.7% 9.5% 9.4% 9.7% 9.4% 8.8% 6.7% 7.3% 7.6% 7.4% 8.0% 7.9% 7.9% 7.8% 7.4% 7.8% 1992

- >10% 51% 17.1% 7.7% 9.1% 11.0% 14.1%13.8% 15.9%13.9% 11.9% 9.1% 9.0% 9.4% 91% 85% 6.6% 7.2% 7.5% 7.3% 79% 78% 7.8% 7.7% 7.3% 7.7% 1991
20.2% 12.4% 18.1%10.7% 11.3% 12.5% 14.9% 14.5% 16.4%14.5% 12.6%10.0% 9.9% 01% 9.7% 9.2% 7.3% 7.8% 8.1% 7.9% 83% 83% 82% 81% 7.7% 8.1% 1990
LWy 0.3% 1.9% 8,4% 6.1% 7.8%10.5%10.6% 12.6% 11.3% 9.9% 7.7% 7.8% 82% 8.0% 7.6% 5.9% 6.5% 6.8% 6.7% 72% 72% 72% 71% 6.8% 7.2% 1989
7.6%) YA WY 82% 51% 6.3% 7.8%10.1%10.3% 12.1%11.0% 9.7% 7.7% 7.7% 82% 8.0% 7.6% 6.0% 6.5% 6.8% 6.7% 72% 72% 72% 71% 6.8% 7.2% 1988

30.4%18.3% 5.5% 9.0% 8.2% 11.6% 8.4% 9.1% 10.1%12.0%12.0% 13.6% 12.4% 11.1% 9.1% 9.0% 93% 91% 8.6% 7.0% 7.5% 7.8% 7.6% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 7.8% 7.5% 7.9% 1987

1.7%10.2% 6.2% 6.0% 9.2% 6.7% 7.5% 8.5%710.4%10.5% 12.1% 11.1%10.0% 8.2% 8.2% 8.5% 83% 8.0% 6.5% 6.9% 7.2% 71% 7.6% 7.5% 75% 7.4% 7.1% 7.5% 1986

10.5% 9.7% 6.5% 6.3% 9.0% 6.9% 7.5% 8.5%710.2%10.3% 11.8%10.9% 9.9% 8.2% 82% 85% 83% 8.0% 6.6% 7.0% 7.3% 71% 76% 75% 75% 7.5% 7% 7.5% 1985

7.6% 7.8% 9.8% 9.3%j 6.6% 6.4% 89% 7.0% 7.5% 8.4%10.0% 10.1% 11.5%10.7% 9.7% 8.2% 8.2% 85% 83% 7.9% 6.6% 7.0% 7.3% 7.2% 7.6% 7.5% 75% 7.5% 7% 7.5% 1984

21.9% 14.5%12.3% 7.9% 12.1% 11.3% 6.9% 8.4% 8.1%10.1% 8.2% 8.7% 9.4%10.8%10.9% 12.1% 11.3%10.4% 8.8% 8.8% 9.0% 8.9% 85% 7.2% 7.6% 7.8% 7.6% 8.0% 8.0% 7.9% 7.9% 7.5% 7.9% 1983

30.3%26.0% 19.5%16.6% 12.1% 14.9% 13.8% 9.5%10.7% 10.1% 11.8% 9.9%10.2%10.8%12.0%12.0% 13.1% 12.3% 11.3% 9.8% 9.7% 9.9% 9.7% 9.3% 8.0% 8.3% 8.5% 83% 8.6% 8.6% 85% 8.4% 8.1% 8.4% 1982

21.1%25.6%24.4%19.9%17.5% 13.5% 15.8% 14.7%10.8% 11.7% 11.1% 12.6% 10.7%10.9% 11.4% 12.6% 12.5% 13.6% 12.7% 11.8%10.3%10.2%10.0%10.3% 10.1% 9.7% 8.4% 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 9.0% 8.9% 89% 8.8% 8.4% 87% 1981

9.2%15.0% 19.9%20.4% 17.7% 16.1% 12.9% 14.9% 14.1%10.6% 11.4%10.9% 12.3%10.6%10.8% 11.3% 12.4% 12.3% 13.3% 12.5% 11.7%10.3%10.2%10.0%10.3% 10.1% 9.7% 8.5% 8.8% 8.9% 8.7% 9.0% 8.9% 89% 8.8% 8.5% 8.7% 1980
33.0%20.5%20.7%23.0%22.8% 20.1%18.3% 15.2% 16.8%15.8% 12.5% 13.1% 12.5% 13.7% 12.0% 12.1% 12.5% 13.4% 13.3% 14.2%13.4% 12.6% 11.2% 11.1%10.9% 11.1%10.8%10.5% 9.2% 9.5% 9.6% 9.4% 9.6% 9.5% 9.5% 9.4% 9.0% 9.3% 1979

IRONZ 15.9% 13.6% 15.4% 18.3%18.9% 17.2%16.0% 13.5% 15.1% 14.4% 11.5% 12.1% 11.6%12.8% 11.3% 11.4% 11.8% 12.7% 12.7% 13.6%12.8% 12.0%10.7%10.6%10.5%10.7%10.5% 10.1% 8.9% 9.2% 9.4% PAV 94% 93% 93% 9.1% 8.8% 9.1% 1978

ROEYMORYE 10.2% 9.9% 12.1% 14.9% 15.9% 14.8% 14.1% 12.1% 13.6% 13.1%10.5% 11.2%10.8% 11.9%10.6%10.7% 11.1%12.0%12.0% 12.9% 12.2% 11.5%10.3%10.2%10.0%10.3% 10.1% 9.8% 8.6% 8.9% 9.0% 8.9% 9.1% 9.0% 9.0% 8.9% 8.6% 8.8% 1977

RV RN I 6.3% 6.8% 9.1% 11.9% 13.1% 12.5%12.0% 10.4%12.0% 11.6% 9.3%10.0% 9.7%10.8% 9.6% 9.8%10.3% 11.2% 11.2% 12.1% 11.5%10.8% 9.7% 9.6% 9.5% 9.7% 9.6% 9.3% 8.2% 8.5% 8.6% 8.4% 87% 8.7% 8.6% 85% 82% 85% 1976
LYK Y RONE) 5.2% 5.9% 7.9%10.5% 11.7% 11.3%11.0% 9.6% 11.1%10.8% 8.8% 9.5% 9.2%10.3% 9.2% 9.4% 9.8%10.7%10.8% 11.6%11.0%10.4% 9.3% 93% 9.2% 9.4% 9.3% 9.0% 8.0% 82% 8.4% 8.2% 85% 8.5% 8.4% 84% 81% 83% 1975
33.4%16.3% 8.8% 6.4% 5.3% 9.5% 9.4%10.8%12.8% 13.7% 13.2%12.7% 11.3% 12.6% 12.2%10.2%10.8%10.4% 11.4% 10.3%10.4%10.8% 11.6% 11.6% 12.4% 11.8% 11.2% 10.1%10.0% 9.9% 10.1%10.0% 9.7% 8.6% 8.9% 9.0% 8.8% 9.1% 9.0% 9.0% 8.9% 8.6% 8.8% 1974
PR RN O b SO ORI WA RV 6.5% 8.7% 9.8% 9.6% 9.5% 8.4% 9.8% 9.6% 7.9% 8.6% 8.4% 9.4% 8.4% 8.7% 9.1% 9.9%10.0%10.8%10.3% 9.7% 8.8% 8.8% 8.7% 8.9% 8.8% 85% 7.6% 7.9% 8.0% 7.9% 82% 8.1% 8.1% 8.0% 7.8% 8.0% 1973
RN RS R NV WS ORISR RYS 5.5% 6.7% 6.8% 6.9% 61% 7.5% 7.5% 6.0% 6.7% 6.6% 7.7% 6.8% 71% 7.6% 8.4% 8.6% 9.4% 9.0% 85% 7.6% 7.6% 7.6% 7.8% 71.7% 7.5% 6.6% 6.9% 7.1% 7.0% 73% 73% 7.3% 73% 7.0% 7.3% 1972
RO R WSRO S WA I WS PR VNS WSS 6.2% 7.3% 73% 7.4% 6.6% 79% 78% 6.4% 71% 7.0% 7.9% 71% 7.4% 7.8% 8.6% 88% 9.5% 9.1% 8.7% 7.8% 7.8% 7.7% 8.0% 7.9% 7.7% 6.8% 7.1% 7.3% 7.2% 7.5% 7.5% 75% 7.4% 72% 7.4% 1971
PR MURYA-0.7% (O I OR B NN T WS N WA WAYL 6.4% 7.4% 7.5% 7.5% 6.8% 80% 7.9% 6.6% 7.2% 71% 8.0% 7.2% 7.5% 7.9% 8.7% 88% 9.5% 9.2% 8.7% 7.8% 7.9% 7.8% 8.1% 8.0% 7.8% 6.9% 7.2% 7.3% 7.3% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.2% 7.5% 1970
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Sold in the year...

-21.7%-22.2%,

14.1%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Return distribution by calendar years

Positive and negative return years of an investment in 60% equities and 40% bonds since 1901

Average annual
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.

The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.

As at December 2020.
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Performance at a glance

How an investment of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 80% equities and 20% bonds would have performed since 1901
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns

are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.
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Return triangle by entry and exit years

Annual return between 1970 and 2019 of an investment in 80% equities and 20% bonds
by individual purchase and sale year
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Sold in the year...

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.
As at December 2020.

29



Return distribution by calendar years

Positive and negative return years of an investment in 80% equities and 20% bonds since 1901

Average annual
return since 1901
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.

The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, bond returns are represented by the DMS World Bond Total Return Index from 1901 to 1999 and therea er by the Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (hedged in euros). Equity returns
are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002), fees and taxes are not taken into account.

As at December 2020.
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Performance at a glance

How an investment of 100 euros (formerly DM) in 100% equities would have performed since 1901
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, equity returns are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002),
fees and taxes are not taken into account. As at December 2020.

32



Yield triangle by entry and exit years

Annual return between 1970 and 2019 of an investment in 100% equities
by individual purchase and sale year R e [
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The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.
The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, equity returns are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002),
fees and taxes are not taken into account. As at December 2020.
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Return distribution by calendar years

Positive and negative return years of an investment in 100% equities since 1901

Average annual
return since 1901

7.3%

under -40%  -40%t0-30% -30%to-20% -20%to-10% -10% to 0% 0% to 10% 10%to20%  20%t030%  30%to40%  40% to 50% above 50%

The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.

The performance of an index is not an accurate representation of a particular investment as you cannot invest directly in an index.

Source: Vanguard. Data: Bloomberg, equity returns are represented by the DMS World Equity Total Return Index from 1901 to 1969 and thereafter by the MSCI World Index. The returns are net returns in euros (Deutsche Mark before 2002),
fees and taxes are not taken into account. As at December 2020.
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Investment risk information
The value of investments, and the income from them, may fall or rise and investors may get back less than they invested.
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.

Some funds invest in emerging markets which can be more volatile than more established markets. As a result the value of your investment
may rise or fall.

ETF shares can be bought or sold only through a broker. Investing in ETFs entails stockbroker commission and a bid- offer spread which
should be considered fully before investing.

Funds investing in fixed interest securities carry the risk of default on repayment and erosion of the capital value of your investment and the
level of income may fluctuate. Movements in interest rates are likely to affect the capital value of fixed interest securities. Corporate bonds
may provide higher yields but as such may carry greater credit risk increasing the risk of default on repayment and erosion of the capital
value of your investment. The level of income may fluctuate and movements in interest rates are likely to affect the capital value of bonds.

The Funds may use derivatives in order to reduce risk or cost and/or generate extra income or growth. The use of derivatives could increase
or reduce exposure to underlying assets and result in greater fluctuations of the Fund's net asset value. A derivative is a financial contract
whose value is based on the value of a financial asset (such as a share, bond, or currency) or a market index.

Some funds invest in securities which are denominated in different currencies. Movements in currency exchange rates can affect the return
of investments.

Important information

Vanguard only gives information on products and services and does not give investment advice based on individual circumstances. If you have
any questions related to your investment decision or the suitability or appropriateness for you of the product[s] described in this document,
please contact your financial adviser.

The information contained in this document is not to be regarded as an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation of any offer to buy or sell
securities in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation is against the law, or to anyone to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer
or solicitation, or if the person making the offer or solicitation is not qualified to do so. The information in this document does not constitute
legal, tax, or investment advice. You must not, therefore, rely on the content of this document when making any investment decisions.

The funds or securities referred to herein are not sponsored, endorsed, or promoted by MSCI, and MSCI bears no liability with respect to
any such funds or securities. The prospectus or the Statement of Additional Information contains a more detailed description of the limited
relationship MSCI has with Vanguard and any related funds.

BLOOMBERG?® is a trademark and service mark of Bloomberg Finance L.P. BARCLAYS® is a trademark and service mark of Barclays
Bank Plc, used under license. Bloomberg Finance L.P. and its affiliates, including Bloomberg Index Services Limited ("BISL") (collectively,
“Bloomberg"), or Bloomberg's licensors own all proprietary rights in the Bloomberg Barclays Indices.

The products are not sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold or promoted by “Bloomberg or Barclays". Bloomberg and Barclays make no representation
or warranty, express or implied, to the owners or purchasers of the products or any member of the public regarding the advisability of investing
in securities generally or in the products particularly or the ability of the Bloomberg Barclays Indices to track general bond market performance.
Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays has passed on the legality or suitability of the products with respect to any person or entity. Bloomberg's only
relationship to Vanguard and the products are the licensing of the Bloomberg Barclays Indices which are determined, composed and calculated by
BISL without regard to Vanguard or the products or any owners or purchasers of the products. Bloomberg has no obligation to take the needs of
the products or the owners of the products into consideration in determining, composing or calculating the Bloomberg Barclays Indices. Neither
Bloomberg nor Barclays is responsible for and has not participated in the determination of the timing of, prices at, or quantities of the products to
be issued. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays has any obligation or liability in connection with the administration, marketing or trading of the products.
Issued in EEA by Vanguard Group (Ireland) Limited which is regulated in Ireland by the Central Bank of Ireland.

Issued in Switzerland by Vanguard Investments Switzerland GmbH.

Issued by Vanguard Asset Management, Limited which is authorised and regulated in the UK by the Financial Conduct Authority.

© 2021 Vanguard Group (Ireland) Limited. All rights reserved.

© 2021 Vanguard Investments Switzerland GmbH. All rights reserved.

© 2021 Vanguard Asset Management, Limited. All rights reserved.
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